
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: JANUARY 5,2012 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from November 7, 2011 through 
December 4, 2011 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted from 
November 7, 2011 through December 4, 2011 

Recommendation: 

Receive the reP-Q=rt",-, ______ ~ ____ ~ ______ ~_.: __ _" 

Background/Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and Equipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a multi-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

Authority Strategies: 

This item supports one or more of the Authority Strategies, as follows: 

o Community 0 Customer 0 Employee ~ Financial ~ Operations 
Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy 

COODl1 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

(;80012 



(.~ 

C) 
o 
o 
....... 
w 

11107/11· 

Attachment n A" 

Owner End Date 

Sole Source I R. KwIatkowIki I S 75,000.00 I 08131114 



0-
(~ 

o 
c."> 
.~ 

~ 

I 

ClP.I ! Company 

11/07/11 I NlA IPIanetBIds. Inc. 

11/08111 

11108111 

11108111 

I I

I 

II 

S 109,000.00 I S 0'K0 S 109,000.00 I 12131/11 

S 75,000.00 I S 0'K0 S 75,000.00 I 07/08113 

S 0'K0 S 50,000.00 I 01/1~14 

0'K0 S 300,000.00 I 08I1~13 



o 
a 
C-~ 
C) 
~ 

t11 

Attachment "a" 
REAL PROPERlY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM November 7, 2011 TO December 4, 2011 

.a 

." 
BeglnIEnd DIItea I ~ ITenriCompany Property LocdonIU .. 

1011/2011· 
1213112013 

1211/2011· 
1212512011 

1111512011· 
06I30I2012 

a. .. 
EffectIve DatIt 

1211412011 

LE-0&32 

LE..()631 

LE-0630 

San Diego 
Sky Chefs, Inc. dba LSG Sky Chefs Ilnflight catering Ucanse Iintamational AIrpoIt 

DeMry of inftIght 
food and beverage 
producls • to be 
prepared at an CJI. 
airport 1oc:a1Ion; and 
handling of 
international waste 

Cloud 9 Wireless, Inc. Passenger WIFI Network ISan DIego ISponsorsHp of free 
Sponsorship Agreement InI8matiOnaI AIrpoIt WlR 

Master lightning SeaArIty Solutions IGround Handling l.IcenIIelNlA Ground HancIBng and 
Support ServIces 

No AmencIments or AAlgnmenta to Report 

So' 

NlA 

NlA 

NlA 

MInImum monthly 
guarantee of $8,825 
or7%ofgroes 
revenue, whichever 
Is greater 

$0.13 per sponsored \EatImatacI AMIf1U8 of 
WIFi session $7500 

MInImum InOI1INy 
guarantee of $250 or ISeaIrity services for 
8% of gross revenue, Volarts AIrlInes 
whichever Is greater 

Real PIupeIty AQ-u ExecIad 11 7 11·12 4 11 


